MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE THIRTIETH

DAY OF MARCH, IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT

HUNDRED AND THIRTY-SEYEN.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1837.

The men a m sloped Chapter 5. was standed by the boyle

Resolve in favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

no midrish shift in ma Approved February 8, 1837.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Indian Fund, to John Neptune and Peol Tomer, to defray their expenses to the Seat of Government, to call on the Executive, and Legislature upon business relating to said Tribe, the sum of Fifty Dollars—And the Governor with the advice of Council be, and he hereby is, authorized, to draw his warrant on the Treasurer of this State for the same, to be paid out of the Indian Fund as aforesaid.

Chapter 6.

Resolves for the purchase and distribution of the Register of Maine.

Approved February 9, 1837.

RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State be directed to procure a suitable number of copies of the Register of Maine, for the current year, to contain a calendar, the times and places of holding Circuit Courts, the District Courts, Supreme Judicial Courts, Courts of Common Pleas, Courts of County Commissioners and Courts of Probate : the names and residence of the Senators, Representatives and the principal Executive and Judicial officers of the United States; the Senators and Representatives, the Secretary of the Senate, the Clerk of the House, the Governor and Councillors and all the Executive and all the Judicial officers of this State, with their respective salaries; the principal Military officers of Maine, Justices of the Peace, Sheriffs and Deputies, Coroners, Counsellors and Attorneys at Law, Governors of the several States, List of Towns, with the time of their incorporation, the population of each according to the last Census, Custom House officers in Maine, with their compensations and the place of their birth, the Post Masters in Maine, condition and numbers of the Indians in Maine, with all such other kind of statistical and miscellaneous information as are usually to be found in works of that description; each copy to contain from one hundred and ninety to two hundred and twenty pages, bound in boards in a neat style and on good paper and with fair type: *Provided*, the price shall not exceed Forty Two Cents for each copy.

RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State distribute one copy of said Register to each of the following officers: One to the Governor, one to each Councillor, one to each Senator, one to each Representative, ten to each branch of the Legislature to be deposited in the Library, and two copies to each of the towns and plantations—one for the Clerk and one for the Selectmen of said towns, and one for the Clerk, and one for the Assessors of said plantations.

Chapter 7.

Resolve in favor of Abel Chapman, Jr.

Approved February 9, 1837.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State a pension of Six Dollars per month, until otherwise ordered by the Legislature, to Abel Chapman, Jr. of Rumford, commencing on the first day of January, eighteen hundred and thirty-seven, in consideration of a severe injury received by said Chapman while in the discharge of military duty required by law.

Chapter 8.

Resolve in favor of Samuel Baker.

Approved February 13, 1837.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State a pension of Eight Dollars per month for one year to Samuel Baker of New Sharon, commencing on the first day of January eighteen hundred and thirty-seven, in consideration of an injury received by said Baker while in the military service of the State.